orous academic environment.  

Sampling Technique 

The study employed a purposive conven-
ience sampling technique. According to the 
population data sheet from the University Reg-
istrar of CvSU – Main Campus (AY 2025), the 
BSN program has Fouty nine (49) male and 
Two hundred forty nine (249) female students. 
Because of the small male population, all third‑ 
and fourth‑year male students were included 
through total enumeration. Meanwhile, Two 
hundred nine (209) female students were se-
lected through purposive convenience sam-
pling, ensuring availability, accessibility, and 
proportional representation across year levels.  
This approach allowed both sexes to be ade-
quately represented based on the actual popu-
lation distribution of the program.  

The respondents in this study were Two 
hundred fifty-eight (258) enrolled third- and 
fourth-year students were identified as having 
participated in the study in Academic Year 
2024-2025. 

Ethical Considerations 

The researchers strictly adhered to the eth-
ical standards set by the Psychological Associa-
tion of the Philippines (PAP) to ensure the wel-